
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Licensing & Public Protection 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 PART 1 - LICENSING  
2 APOLOGIES  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 

MATTERS  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 7 - 10)

To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

6 FIVE MINUTES BREAK  
7 PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)  
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

9 TAXI POLICY CONSULTATION  (Pages 11 - 12)
10 THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES 

INVOLVING ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018  
(Pages 13 - 22)

11 EXTENDED USE OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICES  (Pages 23 - 28)
12 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB 

COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  
(Pages 29 - 32)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 742250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


13 PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)  
14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

15 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS  

(Pages 33 - 42)

To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

16 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors J. Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Johnson, T. Kearon, M. Olszewski 
(Chair), A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J Tagg, J. Walklate, J Waring, 
S White (Vice-Chair), G Williams, J Williams and R. Wright

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 23/10/18

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23rd October, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors:

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Geoff Durham - Mayor's 
Secretary / Member Support Officer and 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Sweeney, J Tagg, G Williams and J 
Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
(GAMBLING POLICY) 

Consideration was given to a report outlining representations received in relation to 
the consultation on the draft Gambling Policy.

Paragraph 19.3 in the draft had now been removed and dates had been added in 
paragraph 1.4.  Paragraph 1.6 had the date included for the Full Council Meeting.

The policy needed to be published before 3 January, 2019.

Resolved: (i) That the responses to the consultation exercise be
received.

(ii) That the updated Policy be presented for approval
to Full Council at its meeting on 21 November, 2018.

5. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 
GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2019-20 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 23/10/18

2

Consideration was given to a report outlining fees to be charged in relation to 
licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 
2019/20.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 of the report  including a change that 
needed to be made under ‘Licences’ (2019/20 Fees):

For a Scrap Metal Dealer Site Licence the fee should be £270 not £265 and the 
Scrap Metal Dealer Collectors Licence the fee should be £215 not £210.

Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal
Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues  for
2019/20 be agreed.   

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no Declarations of Interest stated.

7. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2019/2020 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the proposed taxi and private hire fees 
prior to consultation.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 of the report which showed the 
proposed fees for 2019/20.

Members were advised that a notice would be placed in the Sentinel in respect of the 
consultation and the taxi Association would be notified.

Resolved:  (i) That the proposed fees be noted by this Committee.

(ii) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.

(iii) That, following consultation, a further report be brought to this 
committee.

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 18 September, 2
October and 16 October, 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

10. OUTCOME OF PROSECUTION PROCEEDINGS FOR BREACHES OF A NOISE 
NUISANCE ABATEMENT NOTICE ISSUED UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION ACT 1990 

Page 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 23/10/18

3

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the outcome of 
prosecution proceedings for breach of a noise nuisance abatement notice.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.21 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

                                                                    

                                                     LICENSING ACT 2003 

DECISION RELATING TO AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: 
MCDONALDS, DIMSDALE PARADE WEST, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME, ST5 8HS

The Licensing Sub-Committee have taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Act, the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and also the fact 
that representations to the application have been received from other persons on the basis that to 
grant the application would undermine the objectives relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered the licensing objectives in the light of 
[...]


22nd November 2018

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

HEADING Taxi Policy Consultation

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services & Licensing 
Administration Team Manager.  

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To update members on the consultation process for the Council’s proposed Taxi Licensing 
Policy and to request an extension to the consultation period. 

Recommendations

That members approve the extension of the consultation period until 14th February 2019.

Reasons

The current Council Taxi Licensing Policy was introduced on 1st May 2015 and is due for review. 
Members have reviewed the policy and approved a 12 week public consultation. Some 
members of the trade have requested an extension to the consultation period.

1. Background

1.1. On 18th September 2018 the Committee reviewed the draft Taxi Policy 2019-21 and 
approved that a 12 week consultation was undertaken.

1.2. The consultation closes on 21st December 2018.

1.3. Following the consultation is was proposed to bring a further report to Public Protection 
Committee on 22nd January 2019 and subject to approval for the policy to be reported to 
your February meeting. 

2. Issues

2.1. A number of representations have been received from the Hackney Carriage Association 
and Private Hire Operators within Newcastle to extend the public consultation period for 
this policy.

2.2. To date, one meeting has been held with the trade whereby a substantial representation 
was provided. Officers need to review this and meet with the trade to respond to their 
representations.

2.3. The trade have suggested that their availability for meeting at this time of year is limited.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 There are two options, which members could consider these are:

3.1.1 That the current proposed timetable can be followed with the consultation period closing 
on 21st December 2018.

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

 
2

3.1.2 That the consultation period is extended to 19 weeks, closing on Friday 14th February 
2019. Followed by a report being presented to Licensing & Public Protection Committee 
on 19th March 2019.

3.2 Your officer recommendation is that the consultation period is extended.

4. Recommendation

4.1 That members approve the extension of the consultation period until 14th February 2019.

 
5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

5.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 

 Promoting a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
 Promoting a Borough of Opportunity

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1. There are no statutory requirements on the Council to have a Taxi Licensing Policy, 
however once in place it can be used as the basis of administrative decisions that we are 
required to take under the relevant legislation.

7. Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 The function is set on a cost recovery basis, with the cost of the licenses set to recover 
the Councils costs.

8. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

8.1. Public Protection Committee – 20th April 2015.
8.2. Licensing & Public Protection Committee – 18th September 2018.

Page 12



 

 
1

HEADING The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To advise Members of recent changes as a result of The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 which came into force on 1st October 2018.

Recommendations
That Public Protection Committee notes the impact that these new provisions will have on 
business/residents within the borough and:

 Supports the proposed full cost recovery fees and charges for 19/20 as detailed
 Appoints Environmental Services Team Manager and Dog and Enforcement 

Officers (x2) as suitably qualified Inspectors and enforce provisions
 Agrees the policies in respect of reviews, appeals, re-inspection and refunds 

detailed in Appendix One

Reasons
To comply with duties placed on the Council by the Regulations and to apply the provisions as 
directed to ensure that animal activities are correctly licensed and a national standard enforced.

1. Background

1.1. On 1st October 2018 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 came into force repealing and revoking a range of animal 
licensing controls, some of which had been in force for more than fifty years.

1.2. The impact assessment to the regulations identified: “The updated legislation and 
guidance should result in a clearer, simpler and more consistent licensing system. 
Licensing will no longer be restricted to the calendar year, allowing for a more evenly 
distributed administrative burden for local authorities. Animal welfare conditions should 
improve as a result of bringing licensing standards in line with the Animal Welfare Act 
2006.”

1.3. The new regulations identify five ‘Animal Activities’ which require licensing, if they meet 
specific criteria detailed in the regulations and the guidance which accompanies them.  
The activities are:

 Selling animals as pets
 Providing or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats of dogs, which 

includes: Boarding Cats; Boarding Dogs in Kennels; Home Boarding Dogs; and 
Providing Day Care for Dogs

 Hiring out horses
 Breeding dogs 
 Keeping or training animals for exhibition.

1.4. Providing Day Care for Dogs (dog crèches) falls within the licencing regime for the first 
time, whilst keeping or training animals for exhibition was previously a County Council 
function.  The controls recognise that practices have changes in recent years and now 
place licencing requirements on the ‘arranger’ of dog boarding, as well as the ‘host’ 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 

 
2

families which dogs are placed with.  They also recognise that not all animal busine
[...]
lished, for many businesses 
the new regulations will be a step change.  They place more emphasis on the 
qualifications of proprietors, policies, procedures and documentation.  There is an 
expectation that detailed records will be kept.

2.3. The new inspection process is intended to be a compliance audit.  Welfare Standards and 
Risk combine to produce a grading of between one and five ‘stars’.  Higher graded 
businesses receive longer duration licences, and accordingly the licence will be renewed 
and inspected less often.

2.4. Businesses are required to display their star rating so that potential clients can judge their 
standards.  They are also obliged to provide their licence details on any web site where 
they promote their business.  New rules apply where animals are advertised for sale. 

2.5. Higher graded business are expected to gain from the new regime with potentially 
increased trade. Businesses with lower grades may lose custom and may struggle to 
finance refurbishment and may choose to stop operating.

Page 14



 

 
3

2.6. Understandably businesses are finding the lengthy guidance confusing and seeking 
further explanation and advice.  As this is now a national regime, and the only support 
material provided is the official guidance, it is frequently not possible to offer 
interpretation.

2.7. Guidance (now in its second version) is frequently unclear and contradictory resulting in 
confusion and frustration. We have ensured that all associated guidance and support 
material is published on the council’s website.

Consequences of changes for the council
2.8. The new inspection regime requires considerably more resources than its predecessor.  

 The application process is more complex, with applicants needing to provide 
more detail.  

 Gov.uk application / payment services have been withdrawn. 
 Neither the DEFRA or gov.uk websites have currently published the associated 

guidance.

2.9. The government acknowledges ”There will be one-o
[...]
sent may be required. 

2.20. Consequential amendments are required to the Council’s scheme of delegation to reflect 
legislative repeals.  Officer’s powers now originate from the Animal Welfare Act 2006.  
Members have previously appointed and authorised officers to enforce provisions under 
this Act.  The Council’s scheme will be updated in due course through the usual 
mechanism.

3. Recommendation

3.1. It is recommended that Public Protection Committee notes the impact that these new 
provisions will have on business/residents within the borough and:
a) Supports the proposed full cost recovery fees and charges for 19/20 as detailed
b) Appoints Environmental Services Team Manager and Dog and Enforcement Officers 

(x2) as suitably qualified Inspectors and enforce provisions
c) Agrees the policies in respect of reviews, appeals, re-inspection and refunds detailed 

in Appendix One

2 https://www.local.gov.uk/open-business-lge-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees
3 https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/your-council/policies-and-strategies-z/charging-policy

Page 16



 

 
5

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

4.1. This links to the following corporate priorities:
 Local services that work for local people
 A healthy, active and safe borough.

4.2. Businesses falling within the scope of Animal Activity licencing provide livelihoods for 
approximately 75 residents.  Others provide animal care for their own pleasure.  
Supporting and promoting such businesses aligns with the council’s priority to support 
local businesses.

4.3. Having access to reliable high quality animal care is important to many of our residents, 
enabling families to spend time away from home, confident that their pet is being looked 
after. 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

5.1. The authority is obliged to ensure that the new regulations are correctly implemented and 
that animal activities falling within the scope of the regulations 
[...]
e-under-Lyme Borough Council, Castle House, Barracks Road, Newcastle, Staffordshire 
ST5 1BL or by email to environmental_health@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk   

Refunds will be calculated on a case by case basis for unused elements of the fee.  For example 
if an application is withdrawn prior to an inspection being undertaken the majority of the fee may 
be returned, however, if an inspection has been undertaken officer time and travel costs incurred 
and those of any third party e.g. vet may be deducted. 

Refunds will be by bank transfer, refund to a credit or debit card if used, or cheque and will be 
made within 10 working days of the request having been approved. 

Page 21

mailto:environmental_health@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

HEADING Extended use of Fixed Penalty Notices

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To seek Committee’s support to increase the number of environmental offences where 
enforcement may be delivered through issuing of penalty notices as an alternative to 
prosecution and support for the recommended new charges.

Recommendations

That Public Protection Committee agrees to increase the range of penalty notices which can be 
issued to include a) small scale fly tipping and b) littering from vehicles.

That committee recommends a charge of £400 in respect of fly tipping fixed penalties, reduced 
to £350 if paid within 10 days, and a charge of £100 in respect of littering from vehicles penalty 
charge notices, reduced to £75 if paid within 14 days

Reasons
Litter is recognised as a significant problem nationally with new enforcement powers devised to 
assist local authorities.  There is an expectation that appropriate powers will be used where 
circumstances permit and that enforcement will be undertaken efficiently and consistently. 

1. Background

1.1. More than one million cases of illegally deposited waste are 
[...]
large-scale fly-
tipping or the fly-tipping of hazardous waste. These types of incident will continue to be 
enforced using prosecution powers.

3.3. If it can be proved which specific individual was responsible for littering from a vehicle, 
then criminal proceedings under the Environment Protection Act 1990 (EPA 1990) section 
87 could be used as an alternative to a litter penalty charge notice.

4. Recommendation

4.1. That Public Protection Committee agrees to increase the range of penalty notices which 
can be issued to include a) small scale fly tipping and b) littering from vehicles.

4.2. That committee recommends a charge of £400 in respect of fly tipping fixed penalties, 
reduced to £350 if paid within 10 days, and a charge of £100 in respect of littering from 
vehicles penalty charge notices, reduced to £75 if paid within 14 days.

5. Decision Required

5.1. Committee is requested to support the recommendations above.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1. Litter and fly tipping are important issues for our residents and businesses.  Adopting tools 
to enable effective enforcement aligns with the councils priority to deliver local services 
which work for local people

Page 26



 

 
5

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1. Specific rules are prescribed both for the issuing and escalation of Fixed Penalty Notices / 
Penalty Charge Notices.  The authority is to ensure that it follows due process.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1. No issues identified.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

9.1. The recommendations in this report do not commit the council to increasing the staff 
resource or budgets available for enforcement.

9.2. Whilst the aim of offering penalties is to conclude enforcement action promptly and 
efficiently without need for criminal court proceedings or civil debt recovery, where 
evidence is disputed or defendants uncooperative escalation will still be necessary.

10. Major Risks 

10.1. No issues identified

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

11.1. No issues identified

12. Key Decision Information

12.1. This is not considered to be a key decision.

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

13.1. None

14. Background Papers

Litter Strategy for England, April 2017: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/630999/litter-strategy-for-england-2017-v2.pdf 

Corporate Enforcement Policy 2018-21: https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-
services/your-council/policies-and-strategies-z/corporate-enforcement-policy 

DEFRA  Fly-tipping statistics for England, 2017/18: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/756306/FlyTipping_201718_Statistical_Release_rev.pdf 

Page 27

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/630999/litter-strategy-for-england-2017-v2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/630999/litter-strategy-for-england-2017-v2.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/your-council/policies-and-strategies-z/corporate-enforcement-policy
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/your-council/policies-and-strategies-z/corporate-enforcement-policy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/756306/FlyTipping_201718_Statistical_Release_rev.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/756306/FlyTipping_201718_Statistical_Release_rev.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

HEADING Public Protection and Public Protection Sub-Committee Arrangements

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health  

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To seek approval for the arrangements of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.

Recommendations

That Members receive the report and note the date and time that their proposed attendance at sub-
committee is necessary.
And 
Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic Services of an 
available substitute.

Reasons
On 21st November 2018 Council approved the recommendations of Licensing and Public Protection 
Committee constitutional arrangements to facilitate changes to the Public Protection sub-committee 
arrangements. 
This report is to agree and implement those approved changes.
 

1. Background

1.1 In May 2018 the Committee arrangements for the creation of a joint Licensing and Public 
Protection Committee and a Public Protection Sub-Committee was approved and 
subsequently implemented. 

1.2 At Public Protection’s July meeting members requested a review of the Sub-committee 
arrangements, as member availability during the daytime was limited, in order to run the 
committees. 

1.3 At the September meeting members agreed to make amendments to the Sub-Committee 
arrangements some of which required Council approval.

1.4 On 21st November Council approved the changes to the constitution to enable the changes 
to be implemented.

2. Issues

2.1 Members agreed the following public protection subcommittee arrangements:

o Meeting will be held on a Wednesday, alternating between 2pm and 6pm start 
times. 

o Committees will be held about every 3 weeks.
o 5 reports/cases will be on the agenda, unless agreed with chair.
o Further meetings may be programmed, if needed.

Page 29

Agenda Item 12



 

 
2

o A programme of meetings and nominated members will be developed and reported 
to public protection committee. This will include 4 members per sub-committee to 
ensure a quorum of 3 members attendance.

o The sub-committee chair to be agreed between the sub-committee members.
o Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic 

Services of an available substitute.

2.2 Officers were also to asked to devel
[...]

20/11/2019 6 Cllr Trevor 
Johnson

Cllr Sylvia 
Dymond

Cllr Anthony 
Kearon

Cllr Mark 
Olszewski

11/12/2019 2 Cllr John 
Cooper

Cllr Kyle 
Robinson

Cllr June 
Walklate

Cllr Simon 
White

Page 30



 

 
3

Date Time
(pm) Member 1 Member 2 Member 3 Member 4

08/01/2020 6 Cllr Stephen 
Sweeney Cllr John Tagg Cllr Gill Waring Cllr Andrew 

Parker

29/01/2020 2 Cllr John 
Williams Cllr Ruth Wright Cllr Gill 

Williams
Cllr Kyle 
Robinson

4. Proposal

4.1 That Members receive the report and note the date and time that their proposed attendance 
at sub-committee is necessary.
And 
Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic Services 
of an available substitute.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 To enable Committee to determine applications in the most efficient, effective and practical 
manner.

5.2 To ensure that the Council continues to provide safe transport for those wishing to use 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles.     

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 

 Local services that work for local people
 A healthy, active and safe Borough
 A town Centre for all.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1 The Local Government Act 1972, section 101 allows the Council to arrange for a Committee, 
Sub-Committee or an officer or another local authority to carry out its powers and duties. 

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 The applications will be undertaken to accord with the Human Rights Act 1998, Article 6(1) 
guarantees an applicant a fair hearing and Article 14 guarantees no discrimination. . If the 
applicant disagrees with the members decision they have the right to appeal

9. Financial and Resource Implications

Page 31



 

 
4

9.1 There will be resource implication including Member participation in the sub-committees and 
officer support from Environmental Health, Legal and Democratic services. 

10. Major Risks 

10.1 There are no major risks associated with this report

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Council Meeting 16th May 2018
Licensing & Public Protection Meeting 27th June 2018
Licensing & Public Protection meeting 18th September 2018
Council Meeting 21st November 2018

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	9 TAXI POLICY CONSULTATION
	10 THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018
	11 EXTENDED USE OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICES
	12 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS
	15 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 06/11/2018 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 13/11/2018 Public Protection Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:-

Councillors:

Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

S. Dymond, T. Johnson, T. Kearon, 
A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, 
J Tagg’ J. Walklate, J Waring, S White, 
G Williams, J Williams, R. Wright

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer and 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor John Cooper

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to licensing matters.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October, 2018 be
agreed, subject to the recording of the following Members in 
attendance:

Councillors: Miss J Cooper, J Cooper, S Dymond, T Johnson, T 
Kearon, M Olszewski (Chair), A Parker, K Robinson, J Walklate, J 
Waring, S White, G Williams, J Williams and R Wright.

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee, be received.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated in relation to public protection matters.

6. TAXI POLICY CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to a report to update Members on the consultation process 
for the council’s proposed Taxi Licensing policy and a request for members to 
approve an extension to the consultation period.

Members supported the extension following a request from members of the trade.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

2

Resolved: That the extension of the consultation period until 14 February,
2019, be approved.

7. THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of changes that had occurred 
as a result of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations, 2018  which came into force on 1 October, 2018.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 1.3 of the agenda report and 
paragraph 2.8 which outlined the consequences of changes for the Council.

Members were advised that staff would require additional training in the future and 
that this work had to be prioritised.

Resolved: (i) That the impact that the new provisions will have on 
businesses/resident within the Borough, be noted.

(ii) That the proposed full cost recovery fees and charges for
2019/20 (as detailed), be supported.

(iii) That the Environmental Services Team Manager and Dog
and Enforcement Officers (x2) be appointed as suitably 
qualified Inspectors and enforce provisions,

(iv) That the policies, in respect of reviews, appeals, re-inspection 
and refunds, as detailed in Appendix one, be agreed.

 

8. EXTENDED USE OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ support to increase the 
number of environmental offences  where enforcement may be delivered through the 
issuing of penalty notices.

Two new provisions would be small scale fly tipping and littering from vehicles.

Members queried how littering from vehicles could be enforced.

The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Mrs Nesta Barker stated that 
the Council could follow up reports from officers and the police and take reports from 
members of the public – although there would need to be sufficient evidence to 
progress any report.

Councillor Kearon suggested that if we knew of specific locations, could officers be 
drafted there.  Members were advised that this was a possibility.

Resolved: (i) That the range of penalty notices that can be issued – to 
include (a) small scale fly tipping and (b) littering from vehicles, 
be agreed.

(ii) That a charge of £400 in respect of fly tipping fixed penalties 
(reduced to £350 if paid within ten days) and a charge of £100 
in respect of littering from vehicles penalty charge notices 
(reduced to £75 if paid within 14 days), be recommended. 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

3

9. PUBLIC PROTECTION AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ approval for changes to the 
arrangements for the Public Protection Sub-Committee meetings.

The changes had been made to accommodate Members’ availability for the 
meetings.

Councillor John Williams raised concerns that, as these matters were now dealt with 
by a sub-committee, responsibility fell on three Members whereas the whole 
committee of fifteen members dealt with them previously.  Councillor Williams stated 
that the meetings needed to be monitored and any concerns addressed.  In addition, 
Councillor Williams requested that training be given to Members.

Mrs Barker stated that training was given on an annual basis with a half ay course 
but further training could also be given either as a group or on a one-to-one basis.

Councillor Kearon agreed with Councillor Williams’ concerns and added that the 
larger committee had a ‘collective memory’ of how matters had been dealt with in the 
past. The council’s Solicitor, Ms Anne-Marie Pollard state that each was dealt with on 
its own merit and that it was her role to advise on consistency.  In addition, the 
officers’ report also gave guidance on how to proceed.

Members pointed out that some of the proposed dates clashed with Full Council 
meetings.  Mrs Barker would revisit those dates and suggest alternatives.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received and Members note the  date
and time of their proposed attendances at sub-committees as 
necessary.

(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend a sub-committee 
meeting, they notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute.

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings be agreed.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

4

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm


